
 

Environmental Law Foundation et al v Laidlaw Transit Inc, et al 
Notice of Entry of Order Re: Stipulated Judgment  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RUSSELL W. BUDD (Texas Bar No. 03312400) 
LAURA BAUGHMAN (Texas Bar No. 00791846) 
THOMAS SIMS (Texas Bar No. 24013518) 
PATRICK O’CONNELL (Texas Bar No. 15179900) 
BARON & BUDD 
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100 
Dallas, TX 75219 
Phone: (214) 521-3605; FAX:  (214) 520-1181  
  
APRIL STRAUSS (Cal. Bar No. 163327) 
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS 
2500 Hospital Dr Ste 3B 
Mountain View, CA 94040 
Phone: (650) 281-7081; FAX:  (408) 774-1906 
 
RICHARD DRURY (Cal. Bar No. 163559) 
LOZEAU | DRURY LLP 
1516 Oak Street, Suite 216 
Alameda, CA  94501 
Phone: (510) 749-9102; FAX: (510) 749-9103 
 (Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page) 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION,  
OUR CHILDREN’S EARTH FOUNDATION, and  
COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT 
(additional counsel listed on service page) 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION; OUR 
CHILDREN’S EARTH FOUNDATION; and 
COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER 
ENVIRONMENT, On Behalf of the General Public 
 
    Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC. dba LAIDLAW 
EDUCATION SERVICES; LAIDLAW TRANSIT 
SERVICES, INC.; DURHAM SCHOOL 
SERVICES, L.P., and DOES 1 through 100, 
inclusive,  
 
    Respondents. 

CASE NO.:  CGC-06-451832 
 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 
GRANTING MOTION FOR 
STIPULATED JUDGMENT 

 
  Date:   September 22, 2008 
  Time:  1:30 p.m. 
  Judge:  Hon. Ernest H. Goldsmith 
  Dept. 613 
 
  Complaint filed: May 2, 2006 
 
  Trial Date: July 21, 2008 

 



I

2

J

A
T

5

6

7

8

I

l 0

n

t 2

l 3

t 4

1 5

l 6

1 7

l 8

TO ALL PARTIES AND ATTORNEYS OF RECORD IN

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on September 22' 2008

Goldsmi thenteredtheat tachedorderGrant ingMot ionfbr

THIS ACTION:

the Honorable Judge Ernest

Stipulated Judgment.

H .

Respectf ul lY subm itted.

r ' r - ' " \

. /
tl. ' .-. 

' ' ..

Richard Drury
Attorney for Plaintifls

l 9

20

2 l

22

L )

24

25

26

21

28
' ,

n*i*ntol Law Foundation et al y Laidlaw Transit Inc, et al

Not ice of Entry '  of  Order Re: St ipulated Judgment



il

I

2

3

4

6

7

l 0

l 2

I J

l 4

l 5

l 6

t n
t t

l 8

l 9

2 l

1 1

z )

1 A
L 1

25

26

)'7

28

Proof of Service

I am employed in the County of Alameda. Cali fornia. I  am over the age of 18 and not a party

this action. My business address is I 5 l6 Oak Street. Suite 216, Alameda, CA 94501 '

on Septemb er 24,20081 served the foregoing document described as:

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR STIPULATED

JUDGMBNT

on the part ies l isted below by Electronic Mail or other manner notcd:

T o d d M a i d e n @ :
Mark Fogelman (mfosel Tan@ree.d.sm ith'com);
JesseMi l l e r@) ;
Rose Stan d i fer (rstan d i fe rfgl ree d s rn i th. c orn )
(by cmail and US Mail)
ReedSmith LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 941 I I
FAX: 41 5-391-8269

David Bates (dbates@gardere.corn)
GARDERE WYNNE S I ]WEI  L .  L I  P
1000 L.ouis iana.  Sui te  3400
Houston. Texas 7 7 002-501 |
Fax: 7 13-276-6355 (By email and US Mail)

Laura Baughman (lbau ghman@baronbudd'com)
Thomas S ims (tsims@baronbudd.com)
Baron & Budd, P.C'
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue.  Sui te  I  100
Dallas. 

' fX 75219
F A X :  2 1 4 - 5 2 0 - l l 8 l

Mike Costa (mike@ocefoundation'org)
Our Children's Earth Foundation
3701 Sacramento Street, #194
San Francisco,  CA 941l8
FAX: 815-642-9181

Marc D. Joseph (mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell 'com)
Adams Broadwell JosePh & Cardozo
601 Gatcway Blvd., Suite 1000
South San Francisco, CA 94080
FAX: (650) 589-5062

Whitney Jones Roy (wroy@sheppardrn ul l  in'com)
Sheppard Mull in
333 S Hope 48th Fl
Los Angeles, CA 90071
FAX: 213'443-7906

Shana Lazerow (slazcrow@cbecal.org)

Cornrnunit ies for a Better Environment

1440 Broadway,  Su i te  701

Oakland. CA' 91612

I rAX:  510-302-0438

Ofl lce of Attorney Gcneral  (by US Mai l)

Pronosit ion 65 Enforcement Report ing
l5 l5  C lay  St rec t ,  Su i te  2000

Post Off ice Box 70550
Oak land.  Ca l i lb rn ia  946 I  2 -0550

Apri  I  Strauss (apri  I  strauss(dsbc slobal 'net)
Law Offlce of APril Strauss
2500 F losp i ta l  Dr ive . ,  Su i tc  3B

MoLrntain View, CA 94040

JAMES R.  WI IF ,A 'TON
( rvheaton (r) env i ro I au'. org )
I-YNNE R. SAX'I 'ON
ENV I RONMENI'AL LAW IIOUNDATION
1736 Frankl in,  9" '  Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Facsirni le:  (5 I  0) 208-4562

Eivironmental Lav, Foundation et al t, Laidlay,Tronsil Inc, et ctl

Notice of Entrl '  of Order Re: Stipulated Judgment



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l 0

t l

l 2

t a
I J

I A
t +

t 5

l 6

t 7

l 8

1 9

20

2 l

22

L J

24

25

26

27

28

penalty of perjury of the laws of the California that the foregoing

tiris was executed on Septemb er 24,2008 in Alameda, California.
l ; , \ l

\^=^ -<i--'---- '-' t* 
r- \-., ,-

Richard Drurv

is true andI declare under
correct and that

Environmental Latu Foundation et al v Laidlaw Transit Inc, et al

Notice of Entry of Judgment



z

a
J

l t

I 0

L2

l l
l - )

l.+

l-5

l 6

l 7

l 8

l 9

20

2 l

1--)

1,1

25

26

)")

27

28

IPR(]POSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR SETTLEMENT APFRbVA'

RUSSELL W. BUDD (Texas Bar No. 03312,100)
LAURA BAUGHMAN (Texas Bar No.00791846)
THOMAS SIMS (Texas Bar No. 24013516/
PAf  RICK O'CONNELL (Texas  Bar  No.  15179900)
tsARON & IJUDD
31Ct2  Oak Lawn Avenue.  Su i tc  1100
Dal las ,  TX 75219
Phc,ne: (214) 521-360-51 f 'AX: (21.1) 520-1181

APRIL STRAUSS (Cal.  Bar No. 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
25(X) Hospital  Dr Ste 38
Mountain View. CA 9,104t)
Phonc: (650) 281-7081 i  FAX: ( .108) 77.+_1906

Plainti f fs,

LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC. dba LAIDLAW
EDUCATION SERVICES; LAIDLAW TRANSIT
SERVICES, INC.; DURHAM SCHOOL
SERVICES, L.P.; and DOES 1 throueh 100.
inclusive.

RICIHARD T.  DRURY (Ca l .  Bar  No.  163559)
LO"aEAU I DRURY LLP
1516 Oak Sr recr .  Su i le  216
Alarneda, CA 94501
Phonc: (510) 749-9102 /  FAX: (-510) 7.19-9103
(Additional Clounsel Listed on Ncxr page)

Attorneys for Plainriffs ENVIRoNMENTAL LAw FouNDATION.
OIJR CUII-DREN'S EARTI{ FOIJNDA'fIOI-. anct
COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION: OUR
CI I ILDREN'S EAR' |H FOUNDATION: anct
COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER
ENVIRONMENT, On Behalf of the General public

ENDORSED
F I L E D

Sn fnncircu Counry Surorlot Cout't

: , " t E ? 2 0 0 3

GORDON PARKLI, Clerk
rv,_ffi

CASE NO.:  CGC-06-4-5 1832

tFBgEEgB] ORDER GRANTING
MOTION FOR COURT APPROVAL OF
]PARTIES JOINT STIPULATED

IUDGMENT

1 Date: September 22, 2008
T ime  :  l : 30  p .m.
Dep t :  613
Hon.  Ernest  H.  Goldsmi th

Complaint f i led: Mav 2^ 2006
Trial Date: Jul,v 21, 2008

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OT'THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN F'RANCISCO

Defendants.



-5

l 0

l l

l 2

13

I 'rl

l 5

t 6

l 7

l 8

l 9

t0

21

22

L-)

1 /1a a

25

zo

27

28

IPROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR SETTLEMENT APPROVAL

(Cc,nt inuat ion of l ist ing of addit ional counsel)

JAMES R. WHEATON (State Bar No. 115230)
LYNNE R. SAXTON (Srare Bar No. 226210)
EN VIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION
1736 Frankl in.  9 'h Floor
Oalrland. CA 94612
Te lephone :  (510) 208-,1555
Facsimi le:  (-5 I  0) 208-4562

MICHAEL COSTA (Sra te  Bar  No.  219416)
OT-IR 61111-OREN'S EAR'IH FOUNDATION
100 First  Slrcer,  Suite 100-367
San Francisco, CA 9.1105
Telephonc: (415) S96-5289
Facs imi lc :  (815)  642-9 t  8  1

ADRIENNE L .  BLOCH (Sta te  Bar  No.  215.171)
SHANA LAZEROW (Statc Bar No.
COMMUNITIES FOR A I ]ETTER
l. l :11) I l roadwav, Suitc 701
Oak land.  CA 94612
Tclcphonc: (5 10) 302-0430
Facsimi le :  (-510) 302-043S

1 e s 4 9 l )
ENVIRONMENT

MARC D. JOSEPH (Cat.  tsar No. 135595)
AD,\MS I]ROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO
601 Galewav Blvd.,  Suire l00t)
South San Francisco. CA 94080
Phonc: (650) -589-1660 /  FAX: (650) 589-5062



I

2

-)

4

5

6

7

d

(l

l 0

l l

l n
T L

t f
I J

t 4

l-5

l 6

l /

I u

l 9

20

2 l

22

1,J

1,4

25

26

27

28

Plainti f fs'  Motion for Court Approval of the Part ies' Joint Stipulated Judgment (..Motion for

Setllement Approval") came on regularly for hearing before this Court on Septemb er 22.200g. the

Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith presiding, with attorneys for al l  plainti f fs and al l  defe nriants having had

the opportunity to be heard by this Court. After considering the moving papers. replv papers. support inu

declarations, related documents submitted herewith. al l  pleadings on f i le herein. al l  nraterials on f i le rvith

the Court in this action, oral argument of the part ies, and the written comments of the California Atrorne 1,
General (submitted as Exhibit B to the Supplemental Declaration of Richard Drury in Support of Motion

lbr '{pproval of Stipulated Judgment Between All  Plainti f fs and Laicl law Defendanrs). ancl other marrcrs

PTCSCNICd tO thc COUTI, GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFOR. thiS COUrt GRANTS thC MOtiON TOr

Sett lement Approval, and makes the fol lowing f indings pursuant to Cali fornia Health & Safetv Code

section 25249.7(\(4) and I I  cal.code Regs. Secrion 320l,et seq.:

A' The warningrequired by the Stipulated Judgment complies with Proposit ion 6-5:

B. The award of attorney's fees and costs provicled in the Stipulated Judgment is reasonable

under Cali fornia law:

c. The penalty provided by the Stipulatecr Judgment is reasonable.

In addit ion. the Court f inds that the Stipulated Judgment is in the public inrerest.

Therefbre, for the foregoing reasons, thc Stipulated Judgment (as amcndeci ancl f i lcd wirh the

Court on September 15, 2008) shall  be entere d as thc Judsmcnt of this Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED

Date: 1-7?- -o7 
* i l '  i I$T' H' G1i- ' -S'r ' {r- i i {

Judge of the Superior Court

IPROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR SETTLEMENT APPROVAL



l

l

J

1
a

i

f)

l i t

n

i i

l l

i +

i 5

l i ,

i r

i \

I  ' l

l i )

l l

t l

l-l

^ ) l

. ' a

: 5

lrr

l l

ls

Proof ol '  Sen.ice

i l r r t r  u n t p l o - r c . i  i n  t h e  C t i u n t r  r t f  A l i i n r r i J l r .  C . a l i l t l r u i l r ,  I t n r  { ) \ c r  t h c  c g a  i ) l  i r . r i r t l  l t r t . r  i , i r : i l \  [ i rt f i i s  ac t i . ' .  i v l r ' bus incs , . r r i c l r e : s  i .  1 - r1 , ,  Oak  S r r cc t .  Su r ru  l 1 f r . . . \ l l n t c i l r .  ( . . \  q -+ - i , r

L )n  Sep t , , - n tbc ' r  l l . : (X iL \  I  scne t j  t h r . -  f r r r eg t i r ng  doeumcnr  t l esc r rb r t i  l . :

[ I 'ROPOSEDI ORDEI{ GRANI'I\G }rorlt)\ [.oR (.0t R-f AP],RO\ {r. or.P.\RI'IES,IOINT STIpLI [.A'IED,l L'D(jlI tN1.

i l t l  l i l c  pa r i i c s  l i s t cd  h r " ' l o l r  h r  F . l ec t ron i c  I I a i l  On l l  o r  o the  r  r ' c i h t r r i  r r :  r l r i r c t l :
' I . , t t 1 . 1  

\ 1  ' t 1 . i  n  ( i : t [ r r , ] . t - l : . r _ i ! ! \ l , . i l I l L ] , ! , - , 1 t t :  l l t i t k  I - r r q u i m a n  t t ; t l d L L , . r ; , r t , , , , i r r { l \ i - i . r
{ - ' i r r i i . r ; : r i r ' ' n - , ' r . ' . , , 1 . r r ' r , i l i - . l , { r i } . Jc rse  i l i 1 r . r ( _ i . s rg i11111 . r ! , r r e . . i . n , i r i r . e , . , r t r r
i l c c t i 5mr ih  LLP
f  r r , r  [ :  n i i 1 1 s ! l i t j c r t t  L ' u n t e  r .  S u i t t  ] L t t  ) t  t
S i r t t  l - ' r l r . t i : i s r o .  ( ' A  9 - i l t l
L , \ \ :  - i  l5 - . i r )  I  -s lhe

I  ) r  L \  l ! l  LJ i . i  t | ] \  i  d  l t i r lcs i r r  gardc r .c .cLrnt  )(  } ,  \R.  I ) t . -R E \ \ ' \ ' \NE SE\\ 'EI -L.  LT.P
I { i { . ) 1  I L r ) l t ' . . t n l i .  S u i t c  - l - l (  l ( }
i  1 , , 1 ' 1 i 1 1 1 .  l ' c \ . r \  ; r { i ( ) : , - i { } l  i
I - . r  r .  I  1 . r_ l  l6_( r .1 , :5

J l i n r u s  \ \  l r e  i r l t r n  i r r  h c a l o n i r  u n \  i r L r l a u . . u l g )
l - r  r t r r c  S u t l t r n
l : t r r  I r , r n r t t , : r t i i i l  l . u $  F r l u l t d a l t { ) n
I l - l t r  I r r l r r k l u t .  9 t h  l l o t r r
O r r k l r i n i i .  ( - , \  9 - 1 o  l l
[ ' . r \ .  - i  I  r  1 , ] ( ) s - - 1 , { b l

\ {  i  k e  ( , ' s i a  1  n r i k c i r i  0 e c l i r L r n t l a t i t } l t . i ) r  g  I
i  ) r r r  (  l r I i r l l e n ' :  F . a l - L h  [ " - r ] u l t d a l i ( ] n
I 1 r {  i f . i l \ r  S l r c c l .  S u j t c  l l ) 0 - . t r r :
5 . r n  l t r , u t t  i r ( r , .  ( ' , \  9 - l  ] i J j
f  . ' r . \ .  s  1 : - r r - 1 1 - 9  i S  i

1 {Lrss t  l i  \ \  I Judd.  i -L rn t  S ims.  L .  l3 r rughntan
I  I  .  j  t l t .  _ ,  , .  I  '  i :  |  .  r  t  j  l - .  i  t  1 1 ( 1 .  ! . r ' t  j  I  .

i i r l t u  g h l l r r r , , r  b a r r r n l r u d d . c l m  I
B l ,  r r r r t , !  l J u d d
. r l { ) l  O l i k  l . - t t i n . \ r r n u e .  S u r l r ,  l  l ( r i - l
I ) i i l l r r r .  1 X  I , i : l t j

F . \ \  ( l 1 r ) - 5 t i ) - l l s i

I  r i c c l t r r r  undc r  p .na l t \  o l  pe r l u r r  ( ) I '  l h i  l a \ \  s
l h r t  t i t i s  \ \  as  u . \ ccu tcd  on  Sep ten ibe r  22 .  l (X )E

\ \  h i t r i t ' r  . l f r n e  \  R r ) \  i \ \ ' l r r \
S l r c p p a r i l  \ l L r l l r n
. r . l . l  S  H l fc  - i : rh  I : l
l - L r q  - . \ r ' r g a l c s .  ( ' \ . ) {  } {  l - l
F . \ \ '  I  l . i  - l - l i , l 9 r  r r r

5 i ' ) i r n l  l - t i z c i i r i \  {  : i . r . z c i , , , .
i  o t n m L r r r i t i c '  f  \ ) r  i 1  i i . t i . 1
l - i J {  } l l r l : r t i r r l r r .  S L : r t t  l {  I I
O r t k l r i r i t l .  (  . \  t l - l ( r  l l
F  \ . \  . i 1 { r  . 1 { ) l - t ) - + 1 \

r t i  thc Ci i l r l 'orn i : r
l n  S in  F ranc i sco .

O l t i e e  ( ) 1  . . \ i l r ) r i t c \  ( r r ' n r f , i i  t h r  |  :  \ l : l l i
I ) ro l ' r r r : i l l r i t ' t  t t - i  F - t ] lg reur i te I ) I  l { r1 t1 , ;  r  11-
i . {  1 5  C i a r  \ i r e  r l .  S i r r t u  l l ) ( r t ]
l ) , ' - 1  ( t 1 1 j . -  l J ,  r  

-  
r . j '

O a k l u r t d .  (  r i l r l t r r r r r a  ! r - t r 6  1 1  { ) : - < { l

. , \ p r  t i  S  L r l i L r : :  1  l r J r r  j  l a 1 1 ,  r r : ' , r  : i r e g i i , h : i l . r t -  I
L : r l r  O l l i c r  L r 1  . \ p r i 1  S l f l L r ' :
l - i0 t i  l - i r r :p r i l i  Dr i r  u  .  Su i rc  . r  [ J
\ l i i r r n l l i t n  V i c \ \ ,  a  \  9 + {  ) - i i  r

' ,  s i 1 1 1 , 1 r . 1 1 r l r l l r r i l i t r  L  | l r

1 l  ! l l ! ! ; t j  i r l I  i

L : n \  .  i ,  , l t  n t ,  i t :

r ha t  t hc  t i r r cgo ing
C: r l i l  o rn i i r .

Rrchari i  l)run

[,i{t.}P.lSt \ I] )J  ORDER CRA\Tl \c t  !1ofro\  FOR SE-fTLE\1F-\T \ppt io \

l S ' i l  L l J  . 1 I 1 r 1  a { ) l i J e i  i i i t t j




