1 2 3	RUSSELL W. BUDD (Texas Bar No. 03312400) LAURA BAUGHMAN (Texas Bar No. 00791846) THOMAS SIMS (Texas Bar No. 24013518) PATRICK O'CONNELL (Texas Bar No. 15179900)	
	BARON & BUDD 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100	
4	Dallas, TX 75219 Phone: (214) 521-3605; FAX: (214) 520-1181	
5		
6	APRIL STRAUSS (Cal. Bar No. 163327) LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS	
7	2500 Hospital Dr Ste 3B	
8	Mountain View, CA 94040 Phone: (650) 281-7081; FAX: (408) 774-1906	
9	RICHARD DRURY (Cal. Bar No. 163559)	
10	LOZEAU   DRURY LLP 1516 Oak Street, Suite 216	
	Alameda, CA 94501	
11	Phone: (510) 749-9102; FAX: (510) 749-9103 (Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)	
12	Attorneys for Plaintiffs ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUN	DATION
13	OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION, and	DATION,
14	COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT (additional counsel listed on service page)	
15	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TH	E STATE OF CALIFORNIA
16	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY	OF SAN FRANCISCO
17		
18	ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION; OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION; and	CASE NO.: CGC-06-451832
19	COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
	ENVIRONMENT, On Behalf of the General Public	GRANTING MOTION FOR
20	Plaintiffs,	STIPULATED JUDGMENT
21		Date: September 22, 2008
22	V.	Time: 1:30 p.m. Judge: Hon. Ernest H. Goldsmith
23	LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC. dba LAIDLAW	Dept. 613
	EDUCATION SERVICES; LAIDLAW TRANSIT SERVICES, INC.; DURHAM SCHOOL	Complaint filed: May 2, 2006
24	SERVICES, L.P., and DOES 1 through 100,	
25	inclusive,	Trial Date: July 21, 2008
26	Respondents.	
27		

Environmental Law Foundation et al v Laidlaw Transit Inc, et al Notice of Entry of Order Re: Stipulated Judgment

1	TO ALL PARTIES AND ATTORNEYS OF RECORD IN THIS ACTION:		
2	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on September 22, 2008 the Honorable Judge Ernest F		
3	Goldsmith entered the attached Order Granting Motion for Stipulated Judgment.		
4			
5			
7	Respectfully submitted,		
8			
9	Richard Drury		
10	Attorney for Plaintiffs		
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			

Environmental Law Foundation et al v Laidlaw Transit Inc, et al Notice of Entry of Order Re: Stipulated Judgment

**Proof of Service** 2 I am employed in the County of Alameda, California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My business address is 1516 Oak Street, Suite 216, Alameda, CA 94501. 3 On September 24, 2008 I served the foregoing document described as: 4 NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR STIPULATED 5 **JUDGMENT** 6 on the parties listed below by Electronic Mail or other manner noted: 7 Todd Maiden (tmaiden@reedsmith.com); 8 Mark Fogelman (mfogelman@reedsmith.com); Shana Lazerow (slazerow@cbecal.org) Jesse Miller (jessemiller@reedsmith.com); Communities for a Better Environment Rose Standifer (rstandifer@reedsmith.com) 1440 Broadway, Suite 701 (by email and US Mail) Oakland, CA 94612 10 ReedSmith LLP FAX: 510-302-0438 Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 2000 11 San Francisco, CA 94111 FAX: 415-391-8269 Office of Attorney General (by US Mail) 12 Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting David Bates (<u>dbates@gardere.com</u>) 1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 13 GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL, LLP Post Office Box 70550 1000 Louisiana, Suite 3400 Oakland, California 94612-0550 14 Houston, Texas 77002-5011 Fax: 713-276-6355 (By email and US Mail) April Strauss (aprilstrauss@sbcglobal.net) 15 Law Office of April Strauss Laura Baughman (Ibaughman@baronbudd.com) 2500 Hospital Drive., Suite 3B 16 Thomas Sims (tsims@baronbudd.com) Mountain View, CA 94040 Baron & Budd, P.C. 17 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100 JAMES R. WHEATON Dallas, TX 75219 (wheaton@envirolaw.org) FAX: 214-520-1181 18 LYNNE R. SAXTON ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION 19 Mike Costa (mike@ocefoundation.org) 1736 Franklin, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor Our Children's Earth Foundation Oakland, CA 94612 3701 Sacramento Street, #194 20 Facsimile: (510) 208-4562 San Francisco, CA 94118 FAX: 815-642-9181 21 Marc D. Joseph (mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com) 22 Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 601 Gateway Blvd., Suite 1000 23 South San Francisco, CA 94080 FAX: (650) 589-5062 24 Whitney Jones Roy (wroy@sheppardmullin.com) 25 Sheppard Mullin 333 S Hope 48th Fl 26 Los Angeles, CA 90071 27 FAX: 213-443-2906 28

Environmental Law Foundation et al v Laidlaw Transit Inc, et al Notice of Entry of Order Re: Stipulated Judgment

RUSSELL W. BUDD (Texas Bar No. 03312400) ENDORSED FILED
San Francisco County Superior Court LAURA BAUGHMAN (Texas Bar No. 00791846) THOMAS SIMS (Texas Bar No. 24013518) PATRICK O'CONNELL (Texas Bar No. 15179900) 5 7 2 2 2 2003 BARON & BUDD 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100 4 GORDON PARK-LI, Clerk Dallas, TX 75219 DAVID SWANSON Phone: (214) 521-3605 / FAX: (214) 520-1181 5 APRIL STRAUSS (Cal. Bar No. 163327) 6 LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS 2500 Hospital Dr Ste 3B Mountain View, CA 94040 Phone: (650) 281-7081 / FAX: (408) 774-1906 8 RICHARD T. DRURY (Cal. Bar No. 163559) LOZEAU | DRURY LLP 1516 Oak Street, Suite 216 10 Alameda, CA 94501 Phone: (510) 749-9102 / FAX: (510) 749-9103 11 (Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page) 12 Attorneys for Plaintiffs ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION, 13 OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION, and COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT 14 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 15 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 16 ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION: OUR CASE NO.: CGC-06-451832 17 CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION; and COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 18 ENVIRONMENT, On Behalf of the General Public MOTION FOR COURT APPROVAL OF PARTIES JOINT STIPULATED 19 Plaintiffs. JUDGMENT 20 Date: September 22, 2008 v. 21 Time: 1:30 p.m. Dept: 613 LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC. dba LAIDLAW 22 Hon, Ernest H. Goldsmith **EDUCATION SERVICES; LAIDLAW TRANSIT** SERVICES, INC.; DURHAM SCHOOL 23 Complaint filed: May 2, 2006 SERVICES, L.P.; and DOES 1 through 100, Trial Date: July 21, 2008 24 inclusive. 25 Defendants. 26 27

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR SETTLEMENT APPROVAL

1	(Continuation of listing of additional counsel)
2	JAMES R. WHEATON (State Bar No. 115230) LYNNE R. SAXTON (State Bar No. 226210)
3	ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION
4	1736 Franklin, 9 <sup>th</sup> Floor Oakland, CA 94612
5	Telephone: (510) 208-4555 Facsimile: (510) 208-4562
6	MICHAEL COSTA (State Bar No. 219416)
7	OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION 100 First Street, Suite 100-367
8	San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 896-5289
9	Facsimile: (815) 642-9181
10	ADRIENNE L. BLOCH (State Bar No. 215471) SHANA LAZEROW (State Bar No. 195491)
11	COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT 1440 Broadway, Suite 701
12	Oakland, CA 94612
13	Telephone: (510) 302-0430 Facsimile: (510) 302-0438
14	MARC D. JOSEPH (Cal. Bar No. 135595)
15	ADAMS BROADWELL JOSEPH & CARDOZO 601 Gateway Blvd., Suite 1000
16	South San Francisco, CA 94080 Phone: (650) 589-1660 / FAX: (650) 589-5062
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	

Plaintiffs' Motion for Court Approval of the Parties' Joint Stipulated Judgment ("Motion for Settlement Approval") came on regularly for hearing before this Court on September 22, 2008, the Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith presiding, with attorneys for all plaintiffs and all defendants having had the opportunity to be heard by this Court. After considering the moving papers, reply papers, supporting declarations, related documents submitted herewith, all pleadings on file herein, all materials on file with the Court in this action, oral argument of the parties, and the written comments of the California Attorney General (submitted as Exhibit B to the Supplemental Declaration of Richard Drury in Support of Motion for Approval of Stipulated Judgment Between All Plaintiffs and Laidlaw Defendants), and other matters presented to the Court, GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFOR, this Court GRANTS the Motion for Settlement Approval, and makes the following findings pursuant to California Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(f)(4) and 11 Cal.Code Regs. Section 3201, et seq.:

- A. The warning required by the Stipulated Judgment complies with Proposition 65:
- B. The award of attorney's fees and costs provided in the Stipulated Judgment is reasonable under California law;
- C. The penalty provided by the Stipulated Judgment is reasonable.

  In addition, the Court finds that the Stipulated Judgment is in the public interest.

Therefore, for the foregoing reasons, the Stipulated Judgment (as amended and filed with the Court on September 15, 2008) shall be entered as the Judgment of this Court.

## IT IS SO ORDERED

Date: 9-22-08

ERMEST H. GOLDSMITH

Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith Judge of the Superior Court

## Proof of Service I am employed in the County of Alameda. California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this action. My business address is 1516 Oak Street, Suite 216, Alameda, CA 94501 On September 22, 2008 I served the foregoing document described as: [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR COURT APPROVAL OF PARTIES JOINT STIPULATED JUDGMENT on the parties listed below by Electronic Mail Only or other method as noted: Todd Maiden (tmaidensoreedsmith.com): Mark Fogelman (mtogelmap o reedsm. n.coat): Eric MeLaughtin (cmclaughling reedsmith.com); Jesse Miller (jessemiller@reedsmith.com) ReedSmith LLP Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 2000 San Francisco, CA 94111 FAX: 415-391-8269 11 David Bates (dbates(a gardere.com) Whitney Jones Roy (wroy@sheppardmullin.com) GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL, LLP Sheppard Mullin 12 1000 Louisiana, Suite 3400 333 S Hope 48th FI Houston, Texas 77002-5011 Los Angeles, CA 90071 13 Fax: 713-276-6355 FAX: 213-443-2906 14 James Wheaton (wheaton@envirolaw.org) Shana Lazerow (slazerow a checal.org) Lynne Saxton Communities for a Better Environment 15 Environmental Law Foundation 1440 Broadway, Suite 701 1736 Franklin, 9th floor Oakland, CA 94612 16 Oakland, CA 94612 FAX: 510-302-0438 FAX: 510-208-4562

Mike Costa (mike@ocefoundation.org) Our Children's Earth Foundation 100 First Street, Suite 100-367 San Francisco, CA 94105 FAX. 815-642-9181

Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting 1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 Post Office Box 70550 Oakland, California 94612-0550

Office of Attorney General (by U.S Mail)

Russell W. Budd, Tom Sims, L. Baughman (!sims@baronbudd.com; Ibaughman@baronbudd.com) Baron & Budd 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100 Dallas, TX 75219

FAX: (214) 520-1181

April Strauss (aprilstrauss@sbeglobal.net) Law Office of April Strauss 2500 Hospital Drive., Suite 3B Mountain View, CA 94040

I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this was executed on September 22, 2008 in San Francisco. California.

Richard Drury

28

17

18

20

21

23

24